Example 4. For the same parametric values as in Example 1 except with j (coefficient of customer’s
choice for low carbon emissions), the optimal solutions are provided in Table 1.

Table 1. Influences of customer’s choice for low carbon emissions on the retailer’s decision.

j L* sp* G* λ* Profit (α*)

0 1.448 430.673 1.242 0.0105 2022.424
2 1.434 430.542 3.186 0.0170 2028.214
4 1.422 430.480 4.064 0.0183 2035.097
10 1.386 430.304 5.414 0.0192 2057.208
15 1.355 430.130 6.059 0.0195 2076.320
21 1.317 429.876 6.613 0.0196 2099.737

Mathematics 2020, 8, 2049 16 of 21

When j = 0, i.e., customers are not concerned about eco-friendly products, the green investment G
is much less. With the increase in j, the retailer extends the green investment G. Thus, the emission
reduction percentage (λ) increases, for which the customer demand as well as the profit increases.

4.3. Sensitivity Analysis

In this section, a sensitivity analysis was performed in to show the consequences of the esteemed
parameter by changing its value from −20% to +20%, provided in Table 2.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis with respect to different parameters.

Parameter % Change sp* G* L* α*
% Changes in

sp* G* L* α*

Tc

−20 427.168 4.061 1.296 2071.114 −0.77 −0.08 −8.87 1.77
−10 428.691 4.061 1.353 2055.223 −0.42 −0.07 −4.88 0.99
10 431.913 4.069 1.480 2017.875 0.33 0.12 4.08 −0.85
20 433.239 4.074 1.535 2001.093 0.64 0.25 7.97 −1.67

wp

−20 430.928 3.999 1.580 2098.410 0.10 −1.59 11.08 3.11
−10 430.699 4.033 1.495 2066.155 0.05 −0.77 5.14 1.53
10 430.273 4.095 1.358 2005.108 −0.05 0.76 −4.47 −1.47
20 430.075 4.124 1.302 1976.047 −0.09 1.48 −8.42 −2.90

φ1

−20 430.515 4.064 1.424 2035.563 0.008 −0.01 0.16 0.02
−10 430.498 4.064 1.423 2035.330 0.004 −0.002 0.08 0.01
10 430.463 4.065 1.421 2034.865 −0.004 0.02 −0.06 −0.01
20 430.446 4.065 1.420 2034.632 −0.008 0.03 −0.14 −0.02

φ2

−20 430.480 4.064 1.422 2035.098 0.00 0.008 0.01 0.00
−10 430.480 4.064 1.422 2035.098 0.00 0.008 0.01 0.00
10 430.480 4.064 1.422 2035.097 0.00 0.008 0.01 0.00
20 430.480 4.064 1.422 2035.097 0.00 0.008 0.01 0.00

r

−20 434.957 3.920 1.796 1935.716 1.04 −3.54 26.29 −4.88
−10 432.900 3.986 1.613 1984.356 0.56 −1.92 13.41 −2.49
10 427.412 4.164 1.218 2088.789 −0.71 2.47 −14.31 2.64
20 422.903 4.309 0.986 2147.114 −1.76 6.03 −30.63 5.50

σ

−20 417.921 4.207 1.244 2365.504 −2.92 3.53 −12.54 16.24
−10 424.024 4.138 1.330 2203.151 −1.50 1.81 −6.49 8.26
10 437.084 3.989 1.519 1868.429 1.53 −1.85 6.85 −8.19
20 444.772 3.899 1.638 1682.148 3.32 −4.06 15.19 −17.34

h1

−20 429.887 4.069 1.423 2060.422 −0.14 0.13 0.07 1.24
−10 430.183 4.067 1.423 2047.749 −0.07 0.07 0.04 0.62
10 430.779 4.062 1.422 2022.469 0.07 −0.05 −0.01 −0.62
20 431.078 4.059 1.422 2009.863 0.14 −0.11 −0.03 −1.24

h2

−20 430.356 4.067 1.418 2035.468 −0.03 0.06 −0.31 0.02
−10 430.418 4.065 1.420 2035.282 −0.01 0.04 −0.15 0.01
10 430.542 4.063 1.424 2034.914 0.01 −0.02 0.17 −0.01
20 430.603 4.062 1.427 2034.730 0.03 −0.05 0.33 −0.02

e

−20 427.754 4.077 1.306 2057.582 −0.63 0.32 −8.17 1.10
−10 429.251 4.069 1.368 2045.652 −0.29 0.13 −3.78 0.52
10 431.597 4.061 1.473 2024.925 0.26 −0.09 3.60 −0.50
20 432.621 4.058 1.522 2015.092 0.50 −0.15 7.02 −0.98

nt

−20 431.528 4.017 1.593 2084.431 0.24 −1.16 12.05 2.42
−10 431.033 4.040 1.506 2060.373 0.13 −0.59 5.91 1.24
10 429.947 4.087 1.352 2012.143 −0.12 0.57 −4.92 −1.13
20 429.133 4.120 1.261 1979.473 −0.31 1.38 −11.34 −2.73

Y

−20 430.489 4.615 1.423 2034.130 0.002 13.56 0.07 −0.05
−10 430.484 4.321 1.422 2034.656 0.001 6.31 0.03 −0.02
10 430.477 3.839 1.422 2035.474 −0.001 −5.53 −0.01 0.02
20 430.474 3.640 1.422 2035.799 −0.001 −10.42 −0.03 0.03

Some observations can be made from the sensitivity table, as follows.

Mathematics 2020, 8, 2049 17 of 21

(1) When the carbon emission tax (Tc) increases, the selling price (sp) of the products increases.
Consequently, this also intensifies the green investment (G) and the replenishment cycle (L).
In contrast, the profit of the system (α) decreases. In an increasing emission tax situation,
the retailer must invest more in controlling the emissions and, thus, increases the selling price to
compensate for these expenses. Then, the total lot size requires more time to sell the products,
resulting in an increased replenishment cycle; however, this strategy declines the retailer’s profit.

(2) When the product weight (wp) increases, the decision for green technology investment also